
 

Community Services and Licensing Committee Agenda Published: 24 Nov 2021 
02 December 2021  

 

24 November 2021 
 

COMMUNITY SERVICES AND LICENSING 
COMMITTEE 

 

A meeting of the Community Services and Licensing Committee will be held on 
THURSDAY, 2 DECEMBER 2021 in the Council Chamber, Ebley Mill, Ebley Wharf, Stroud 
at 7.00 pm 

 
Kathy O’Leary 

Chief Executive 
 

Please Note: The meeting is being held in the Council Chamber at Stroud District Council 
and will be streamed live on the Council’s YouTube Channel.  A recording of the meeting 
will be published onto the Council’s website.  The whole of the meeting will be recorded 
except where there are confidential or exempt items, which may need to be considered in 
the absence of press and public. 
 
Due to current Covid-19 regulations a maximum of 6 members of public will be 
permitted in the Council Chamber at any one time, if you would like to attend this 
meeting please contact democratic.services@stroud.gov.uk. 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   APOLOGIES  
To receive apologies of absence. 
 

2.   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
To receive declarations of interest. 
 

3.   MINUTES (Pages 5 - 12) 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 2021. 
 

4.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
The Chair of the Committee will answer questions from members of the public 
submitted in accordance with the Council’s procedures.  
 

DEADLINE FOR RECEIPT OF QUESTIONS 
Noon on Friday, 26 November 2021 

 
Questions must be submitted to the Chief Executive, Democratic Services,  

Ebley Mill, Ebley Wharf, Stroud and can be sent by email to 
Democratic.services@stroud.gov.uk 

 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCeH_AmF0s-TShcYlM8Stweg
https://www.stroud.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@stroud.gov.uk


Community Services and Licensing Committee  Agenda Published: Wednesday, 24 November 2021 
02 December 2021  

 

5.   COMMUNITY SERVICES AND LICENSING BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 
Q2 2021/22 (Pages 13 - 20) 
To present the 2021/22 forecast outturn position against the revenue budgets and 
Capital Programme that the Committee is responsible for in order to give an 
expectation of possible variances against budget.  
 

6.   COMMUNITY SERVICES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE REVENUE 
ESTIMATES - REVISED 2021/22 AND ORIGINAL 2022/23 (Pages 21 - 58) 
To present to the committee the revised estimates for 2021/22 and original 
estimates for 2022/23  
 

7.   COUNCIL PLAN AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS RELEVANT TO THIS 
COMMITTEE (Pages 59 - 72) 
For the Committee to agree Performance Indicators for activities and projects 
detailed in the adopted Council Plan that relate to this Committee. 
 

8.   COMMUNITY WELLBEING GRANTS 22/23 (Pages 73 - 82) 
To provide feedback on the revised 2020-21 Community Wellbeing Grant process 
to committee and propose changes to improve accessibility and effectiveness of 
the process. 
 

9.   MANAGEMENT OPTIONS APPRAISAL (Pages 83 - 234) 
To provide information and rationale to Community Service & Licensing (CS&L) 
committee to enable committee to make an informed choice on which is the 
preferred management option for Stroud District Council to manage their leisure 
assets from 1st November 2024. 
 

10.   MEMBER/OFFICER REPORTS (TO NOTE)   
 (a)   Gloucestershire Health Overview Scrutiny Committee  
 (b)   Gloucestershire Covid-19 Local Outbreak Engagement Board  
 (c)   Museum in the Park (Cowle Trust) (Pages 235 - 236) 
 (d)   Police and Crime Panel (Pages 237 - 238) 
 (e)   Citizens Advice (Pages 239 - 240) 
 (f)   Mental Health Champions (Pages 241 - 242) 
 (g)   Performance Monitoring (Pages 243 - 250) 
 (h)   Woodchester Park Mansion (Pages 251 - 252) 

 
11.   WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 253 - 254) 

To consider the work programme. 
 

12.   MEMBER QUESTIONS  
See Agenda Item 4 for deadlines for submission. 
 

Members of Community Services and Licensing Committee 
 
Councillor Chris Brine (Chair) 
Councillor Beki Aldam 
Councillor Gordon Craig 
Councillor Kate Crews 
Councillor Jessie Hoskin 
Councillor Julie Job 

Councillor Jonathan Edmunds (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor John Jones 
Councillor Gill Oxley 
Councillor Nigel Prenter 
Councillor Steve Robinson 
Councillor Ken Tucker 



 
2021/22 

 

Community Services and Licensing Committee Subject to approval at 
16 September 2021 next meeting 

 

COMMUNITY SERVICES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

16 September 2021 
 

7.00 pm  - 8.43 pm 
 

Minutes 
 
Membership 
Councillor Chris Brine (Chair) 
Councillor Jonathan Edmunds (Vice-
Chair) 
Councillor Beki Aldam* 
Councillor Gordon Craig* 
Councillor Kate Crews 
Councillow Jessie Hoskin* 
 
*= Absent  

 

Councillor Julie Job 

Councillor John Jones 

Councillor Gill Oxley 

Councillor Nigel Prenter 

Councillor Steve Robinson 

Councillor Ken Tucker   

   

 

Officers in Attendance 
Principal Licensing Officer 
Strategic Director of Resources 
Corporate Policy and Governance Manager 
Strategic Director of Communities 
Democratic Services and Elections Officer 

Project Manager Leisure, Health and 
Wellbeing 
Community Health & Wellbeing Manager 
Accountant 

 
Other Member(s) in Attendance 
Councillor Doina Cornell  

 
CSLC.10 Apologies  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Aldam, Craig and Hoskin. 
 
CSLC.11 Declaration of Interests  
 
There were none. 
 
CSLC.12 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED  That the Minutes of the meeting held on 24 June 2021 are approved as a 

correct record. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 
2021/22 

Community Services and Licensing Committee Subject to approval at 
16 September 2021 next meeting 

 

CSLC.13 Public Question Time  
 
There were none.  
 
CSLC.14 Community Services and Licensing Budget Monitoring Report Q1 2021.22  
 
The Accountant presented the Budget Monitoring Report for Q1 2021/22 to Committee and 
advised an additional column had been added to table 1 of the report for Covid-19 pressures 
against the respective budgets. 
 
Councillor Robinson asked a question on the reasoning for the underspend on Licensing. 
The Principal Licensing Officer advised it was a result of loss of income on premises licences 
and annual fees on taxi licensing. 
 
Councillor Robinson also asked on the outturn variance on street naming maintenance and 
requested if it could be increased back to £9,000 next year following cuts in a previous 
budget and there being a need for more sign replacements. 
 
Councillor John Jones raised a question on the status of Kingshill House listed under 5.1 of 
the report. The Strategic Director of Resources responded advising there had been a change 
in Trustees and that Kingshill House are developing a business plan which the Council will 
need to review before Asset Transfer can take place. An update will also be provided to 
Committee in the future.  
 
The motion was proposed by Councillor Robinson and seconded by Councillor Tucker.  
 
On being put to the vote, the motion was carried unanimously.  
 
RESOLVED To Note the outturn forecast for the General Fund Revenue budget and 

the Capital Programme for this Committee. 
 
CSLC.15 Draft Council Plan  
 
The Chair introduced the report that outlines the Draft Council Plan for 2021-2026. The Draft 
Council Plan was developed in consultation with the Alliance Leadership Team, Alliance 
Members, Strategic Leadership Team, Leadership and Management Team, Council Officers 
and the Stroud District Youth Council. The plan sets out 3 principle themes; Environment and 
Climate Change, Economy and Regeneration and Community Resilience and Wellbeing with 
5-6 objectives set alongside the themes. The final tier of the plan set out 74 identified projects 
alongside the respective lead Officers. 
The Motion was proposed by Councillor Robinson and seconded by Councillor Edmunds.  
 
Councillor Robinson gave thanks to those Members and Officers who helped produced the 
plan and commented on the clear layout.  
  
Councillor John Jones advised Committee that he is not able to suppor
[...]
es to this group at this current time.  
 
CSLC.21 Woodchester Park Mansion  
 
Councillor Robinson advised Committee attended his first meeting and the Chair of the 
Woodchester Park Mansion advised the representatives should only attend quarterly and not 
every meeting. 
 
Two nominations were received from Councillor Pearcy and Councillor Smith.  
 
On being put to the vote, Councillor Pearcy received 2 votes for and Councillor Smith 5 votes 
for and there were 2 abstentions. 
 
CSLC.22 Homestart  
 
Councillor Bennett was appointed as the representative for Homestart. 
 
CSLC.23 Stroud and Rodborough Educational Charity  
 
Ex-Councillor Libby Bird was reinstated as the third representative to the Stroud and 
Rodborough Educational Charity following no interest from Members. 
 
CSLC.24 Gloucestershire Health Overview Scrutiny Committee  
 
There had not been a report submitted and therefore there were no comments. 
 
CSLC.25 Gloucestershire Covid-19 Local Outbreak Engagement Board  
 
A member report had been circulated prior to Committee. Councillor Cornell explained 
Gloucestershire’s vaccination programme has been recognised nationality with 91% of 
vaccinations complete for over 50s and chronic conditions. There has also been increase in 
16–17-year-olds through walk in clinics and outreach work is being undertaken in those areas 
of public hesitation to try and reach an overall target of 95% vaccinations.  
 
Gloucestershire was the first in the county for issuing booster vaccinations and people are 
only eligible for the booster if their second vaccine was over 26 weeks prior to the booster. 
Flu jabs are also being encouraged and where possible, issued together with the boosters 
which will be Pfizer. Work is still ongoing with schools for vaccines and reviewing issues on 
consent.  
 
CSLC.26 Museum in the Park (Cowle Trust)  
 
The Member report had circulated prior to Committee. There were no further questions 
raised. 

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



 
2021/22 

Community Services and Licensing Committee Subject to approval at 
16 September 2021 next meeting 

 

CSLC.27 Police and Crime Panel  
 
The Member report had circulated prior to Committee. There were no further questions 
raised. 
 
CSLC.28 Citizens Advice  
 
The Member report had circulated prior to Committee. There were no further questions 
raised. 
 
CSLC.29 Mental Health Champions  
 
The chair advised members that Councillors Gray, Miles and Watson are setting out their 
terms of reference and a further update will be provided at next Committee.  
 
CSLC.30 Performance Monitoring  
 
The Member report had circulated prior to Committee. There were no further questions 
raised. 
 
CSLC.31 Woodchester Park Mansion  
 
The Member report had circulated prior to Committee. There were no further questions 
raised. 
 
CSLC.32 Stroud and Rodborough Educational Charity  
 
The Member report had circulated prior to Committee. There were no further questions 
raised. 
 
CSLC.33 Safeguarding Information Sheet  
 
The Member report had circulated prior to Committee. There were no further questions 
raised. 
 
CSLC.34 Abandoned Vehicles Information Sheet  
 
The Member report had circulated prior to Committee. There were no further questions 
raised. 
 
Councillor Robinson asked questions on the cost of the removal, who removes the vehicles 
and if vehicles are still provided to the Fire Service for training purposes. The Chair advised a 
response will be provided outside of Committee for the respective officer to advise. 
 
CSLC.35 Community Wellbeing Grant Review - Learning from the application and 

decision making process of the new grant  
 
The Chair advised Committee that a further report would be coming back to Committee on 
the new process.  
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



 
2021/22 

Community Services and Licensing Committee Subject to approval at 
16 September 2021 next meeting 

 

Councillor Robinson asked a question on whether a decision had been made on where the 
funds from the lottery and if Committee will be responsible for distributing. The Strategic 
Director of Resources confirmed the remit of Community Services and Licensing Committee 
to decide how the funds are allocated. 
 
CSLC.36 Work Programme  
 
The Chair advised the Management Options Appraisal will be added to December 
Committee.  
 
CSLC.37 Member Questions  
 
There were none. 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.43 pm 

 
Chair  

 

Page 10

Agenda Item 3



Community Services and Licensing Committee   
Thursday, 2 December 2021 

STROUD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

COMMUNITY SERVICES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 2 DECEMBER 2021 
 

Report Title COMMUNITY SERVICES AND LICENSING BUDGET 

MONITORING REPORT Q2 2021/22 

Purpose of Report To present the 2021/22 forecast  outturn position against the 

revenue budgets and Capital Programme that the Committee is 

responsible for in order to give an expectation of possible 

variances against budget. 

Decision(s) The Committee RESOLVES to note the outturn forecast for 

the General Fund Revenue budget and the Capital 

Programme for this Committee. 

Consultation and 
Feedback 

Budget holders have been consulted about the budget issues in 
their service areas.  The feedback has been incorporated into to 
the report to explain difference between budgets and forecast 
income and expenditure. 

Report Author 
 

Adele Rudkin, Accountant 

Tel:      Email: adele.rudkin@stroud.gov.uk 

Options None 

Background Papers 
 

None 

Appendices Appendix A – Detailed breakdown of revenue position 

Implications  
(further details at the 
end of the report) 

Financial Legal Equality Environmental 

Yes Yes No No 

 

1. BACKGROUND 
 
1.1    This report provides the second monitoring position statement for the financial year 

2021/22. The purpose of this report is to notify members of any known significant variations 
to budgets for the current financial year, highlight any key issues and to inform members 
of a
[...]
nds 15 15 18 3

Grassed Areas Contribution to HRA 200 200 200 0

Public Conveniences 230 228 204 (24)

Public Space Service 561 561 561 0

Stratford Park 209 211 213 2

Street Naming Maintenance 5 5 7 2

Public Spaces 1,408 1,423 1,408 (15)

Business Rate Collection (101) (101) (103) (2)

Council Tax Collection 199 199 208 10

Council Tax Support Administration 22 22 3 (19)

Creditors 97 97 84 (13)

Housing Benefit Administration 113 113 26 (87)

Rent Allowances and Rebates (178) (178) 233 411

Revenues and Benefits 3.9 152 152 451 299

Hear by Right / Youth Services 105 110 111 0

Youth Services 105 110 111 0

Community Services and Licensing TOTAL 3,010 3,252 3,682 430

Page 17

Agenda Item 5
Appendix A



This page is intentionally left blank



Community Services and Licensing Committee   
Thursday, 2 December 2021 

STROUD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

COMMUNITY SERVICES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 2 DECEMBER 2021 
 

Report Title COMMUNITY SERVICES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 

REVENUE ESTIMATES – REVISED 2021/22 AND ORIGINAL 

2022/23 

Purpose of Report To present to the committee the revised estimates for 2021/22 

and original estimates for 2022/23 

Decision(s) The Committee RECOMMENDS to Strategy and Resources 

Committee 

a) The revised Community Services and Licensing revenue 
budget for 2021/22 and original 2022/23 revenue budget 
are approved. 

b) The Fees and Charges list as shown at Appendix B is 
approved. 

 

Consultation and 
Feedback 

Consultation has been undertaken with residents and businesses.  

Feedback on the outcome of the consultation will be provided to 

members in January 2022. 

Report Author 
 

Adele Rudkin, Accountant 

Tel:      Email: adele.rudkin@stroud.gov.uk 

Options The Administration will be considering its budget options at the 

Strategy and Resources Committee meeting on 27January 2022.  

Council will consider the overall budget position for 2022/23 on 17 

February 2022.  

Background Papers 
 

None 

Appendices A
[...]
r this year and 
next due to the wholesale price increase expected.  Price sampling has also taken place to include 7 
local leisure centres to provide a comparison and increases suggested to bring us much closer the 
average of these other centres.

Basis of charge (eg full cost recovery, statutory charge, subsidised service)

We are a subsidised service however each year we aim to be operationally self sufficient.

Details of any discretionary discounts or concessions

The concessions for swimming and classes is based upon Stroud District Councils district wide 
concessions scheme.

Has any benchmarking or consultation been undertaken?

The prices were benchmarked against 7 other leisure centes including Stratford Park Leisure 
Centres current prices.

Equality Impact Assessment

N/A

Budget Impact

The biggest impact will be seen with the increase to Junior swimming lesson.  The proposed 
increase will translate to additional income of £35,000 in the next financial year above the base 
budget, if accepted.

Page 56

Agenda Item 6
Appendix B



Community Services and Licensing Committee   
Thursday, 2 December 2021 

STROUD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

COMMUNITY SERVICES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 2 DECEMBER 2021 
 

Report Title Council Plan and Performance Indicators relevant to this 

Committee 

Purpose of Report For the Committee to agree Performance Indicators for activities 

and projects detailed in the adopted Council Plan that relate to 

this Committee. 

Decision(s) The Committee RESOLVES to: 

a. Agree on the performance indicators that are relevant 
to this committee. 
 

And 

The Committee RECOMMENDS to Strategy & Resources that: 

a. These performance indicators are incorporated in the 
Council Plan and updated and monitored according to 
the Council’s Performance Management Framework. 
 

Consultation and 
Feedback 

Strategic Leadership Team (SLT), Alliance Leadership Team 

(ALT), members of the CS&L Committee and Lead Officers 

identified 
[...]
time economy, walking and cycling, culture and 
leisure attractions 

Governance 
Timescale 

Lead officer 
Start End 

 Community Services & Licensing Committee 2021 Ongoing Amy Beckett 

How will we measure success? 
 
SDC measures: 

 % increase in expenditure by tourists in the district based on –(performance measure to be determined in first period) 2019/20 data  is £149,610,000 Direct Visitor spend  
 
SDC contributes to PIs at national, regional or county level: 

  To be confirmed  
 

 

 

P
age 69

A
genda Item

 7
A

ppendix A



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Community Services and Licensing Committee   
Thursday, 2 December 2021 

STROUD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

COMMUNITY SERVICES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 2 DECEMBER 2021 
 

Report Title COMMUNITY WELLBEING GRANTS 22/23 

Purpose of Report To provide feedback on the revised 2020-21 Community 

Wellbeing Grant process to committee and propose changes to 

improve accessibility and effectiveness of the process. 

Decision(s) The Committee RESOLVES to approve and adopt the 

recommendations made in Section 3 of this Report for the 

2022 Community Wellbeing Grant process.  

Consultation and 
Feedback 

Voluntary & Community Sector Alliance 

Barnwood Trust  

Gloucestershire Rural Community Council 

Grant applicants 

Officers involved in administering the grant and on the decision 

panel.  

Report Author 
 

Emma Keating Clark, Community Health & Wellbeing Manager 

Tel:      Email: emma.keatingclark@stroud.gov.uk 

Options The term of the Community Wellbeing Grant may depend on the 

terms of Stroud District Council’s own Government grant. 

Therefore the options to consider should be: 

1, 2 or 3 year term. 

Background Papers 
 

 

Appendices Appendix A – 20/21 Community Wellbeing Grant Application 
Guidance 
Appendix B – Proposed ‘Small Community Grant’ application form 
for up to £1k.  

Implications  
(further details at the 
end of the report) 

Financial Legal Equality En
[...]
nk account, please suggest an existing 

community organisation or local (town or parish) council who could hold the funds for 

you. If you do not know of any, we can help you to find a suitable partner.  

Page 80

Agenda Item 8
Appendix B

mailto:hwb@stroud.gov.uk


Community Services and Licensing Committee   
Thursday, 2 December 2021 

STROUD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

COMMUNITY SERVICES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 2 DECEMBER 2021 
 

Report Title MANAGEMENT OPTIONS APPRAISAL 

Purpose of Report To provide information and rationale to Community Services & 

Licensing (CS&L) committee to enable committee to make an 

informed choice on which is the preferred management option for 

Stroud District Council to manage their leisure assets from 1st 

November 2024. 

Decision(s) The Committee RESOLVED to: 

1. Agree the recommendation by the Leisure Review 
Management Option Task and Finish Group that a 
company with ‘Teckal’ exemptions is adopted as the 
preferred option for Stroud District Council to manage 
its Leisure Centres from 1st November 2024. 
 

2. Delegate authority to the Strategic Director of 
Communities in consultation with the Chair of 
Community Services & Licensing to explore the Local 
Authority Trading Company options and reporting 
back to this committee providing a full financial 
analysis including board structure. 

Consultation and 

Feedback 

A task and finish group (T&F) was set up to consult on all the 

management options. 

A management options appraisal process report is attached to the 

report. 

Report Author Angela Gillingham, Project Manager Leisure, Health and 

Wellbeing 

Tel:      Email: angela.gillingham@stroud.gov.uk 

Options This report highlights 2 main options for the committee to 

consider: 

 

1.Inhouse 

2.Local Authority Trading Company (LATC) with Teckal 

exemption 

 

Four other options were considered and discounted as part of the 

process. Details of all the options are contained within the 

appendi
[...]
rs’ 
Information 
Sheets from 
Officers 

Jan 2022 
- Museum in the Park  
 
- The Pulse 
 
- Youth Service 
 
- Customer Services 

 
-  Museum Manager 
 
- Operations Manager 
 
-  Senior Youth Officer 
 
- Customer Services Manager 

Feb/March 2022 
 
- Community Grant 
Allocations (Successful and 
unsuccessful applicants) 
 
- Neighbourhood Warden 

 
- Careline  

 
 
- Community Health and Wellbeing Manager 
 
 
 
- Senior Neighbourhood Warden 
 
- -  Senior Community Services Officer 

 

Published Members’ Information Sheets 

Date sent 
(& ref no) 

Topic Notes 
(eg responsible officer) 

C-2021/22-001  Gambling Act 2005 Principal Licensing Officer 

C-2021/22-002 Careline Senior Community Services Officer  

C-2021/22-003 Abandoned Vehicles Senior Community Services Officer 

C-2021/22-004 Community Grants Review  
Community Health and Wellbeing 
Manager 

   

 

Page 238

Agenda Item 11


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Community Services and Licensing Budget Monitoring Report Q2 2021/22
	Item 5 - Appendix A - Detailed Breakdown of revenue position

	6 Community Services and Licensing Committee Revenue Estimates - Revised 2021/22 and Original 2022/23
	Item 6 - Appendix A - Committee detailed budgets
	Item 6 - Appendix B - Community Services  Licensing

	7 Council Plan and Performance Indicators relevant to this Committee
	Appendix A - Delivery Plan for Council Plan and Performance Indicators relevant to this Committee

	8 Community Wellbeing Grants 22/23
	Item 8 - Appendix A - Community Wellbeing Grant Application Guidance
	Item 8 - Appendix B - Proposed small grant application form up to 1k

	9 Management Options Appraisal
	Item 9 - Appendix A - Full Management Options Appraisal Report.
	Item 9 - Appendix B - Priority Evaluation
	Item 9 - Appendix C - In house vs LATC review
	Item 9 - Appendix D - Equality Impact Assessment
	Item 9 - Appendix E - Leisure centre evidence report
	Item 9 - Appendix F - Management options appraisal process report

	10c Museum in the 

Minutes of the meeting


 
2021/22 

 

Community Services and Licensing Committee Subject to approval at 
02 December 2021 next meeting 

 

COMMUNITY SERVICES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

02 December 2021 
 

7.00 pm - 8.12 pm 
 

Council Chamber, Ebley Mill, Stroud 
 

Minutes 
 

Membership 
Councillor Chris Brine (Chair) 
Councillor Jonathan Edmunds (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Julie Job 
Councillor John Jones 

Councillor Beki Aldam 
Councillor Gordon Craig* 
Councillor Kate Crews 
Councillor Jessie Hoskin 
*= Absent 

Councillor Gill Oxley* 
Councillor Nigel Prenter 
Councillor Steve Robinson 
Councillor Ken Tucker 

    

Officers in Attendance 
Strategic Director of Communities 
Project Manager for Leisure, Health and 
Wellbeing   
Democratic Services and Elections Officer 

Head of Community Services 
Community Health and Wellbeing Manager 
Accountant 
 

 
The Chair advised the Community Wellbeing Grants 22/23 would be moved to item 5.  
 
CSLC.038 Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Gordon Craig and Gill Oxley. 
 
CSLC.039 Declaration of Interests  
 
There were none. 
 
CSLC.040 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED That the Minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 

2021 are approved as a correct record. 
 
CSLC.041 Public Question Time  
 
There were none. 



 
2021/22 

Community Services and Licensing Committee Subject to approval at 
02 December 2021 next meeting 

 

CSLC.042 Community Wellbeing Grants 22/23  
 
The Community Health and Wellbeing Manager introduced the report and explained the 
two proposed grant variations; a large grants scheme which would replace the current one 
year to a three year grant and to establish a smaller grant scheme which will be aimed at 
smaller organisations who could apply for a grants less than £1k.  
 
Councillor Aldam asked if the smaller grant process would have a similarly small feedback 
report when the organisation reports back on how the funds are spent. The Community 
Health and Wellbeing Manager confirmed the report would be a few simple questions.  
 
The motion was proposed by Councillor Robinson and seconded by Councillor Tucker.  
 
Councillor Robinson explained how beneficial the process will be for organisations to be 
able to apply for smaller grants. 
 
On being put to the vote, the motion was passed unanimously.  
 
RESOLVED to approve and adopt the recommendations made in Section 3 of 

this Report for the 2022 Community Wellbeing Grant process. 
 
CSLC.043 Community Services and Licensing Budget Monitoring Report Q2 

2021/22  
 
The Accountant presented the report and explained the projected net revenue overspend 
of £430k with additional narrative on the significant variances.  
 
The motion was proposed by Councillor Robinson and seconded by Councillor Edmunds.  
 
Councillor Robinson advised Committee that he spoke with the Accountant and Head of 
Community Services regarding the reduction in the street naming maintenance budget and 
was satisfied with the answer provided. 
 
On being put to the vote, the motion was passed unanimously.  
 
RECOMMENDED to note the outturn forecast for the General Fund Revenue 

budget and the Capital Programme for this Committee.  
 

CSLC.044 Community Services and Licensing Committee Revenue Estimates - 
Revised 2021/22 and Original 2022/23  

 
The Accountant presented the report and outlined the in year virements and adjustments 
which included carry forward from the previous year and redistribution of corporate 
maintenance budgets in addition to inflation increase outlined in the budget strategy. The 
Accountant also advised of the budget pressure overspend with Revenue and Benefits and 
Customer Services and the typo on the first page of appendix B, fees and charges for the 
‘partner attending Healthy Lifestyle classes’ which should read £2.50 instead of £2.30. 
 
The motion was proposed by Councillor Job and seconded by Councillor John Jones. 
 
On being put to the vote, the motion was passed unanimously.  



 
2021/22 

Community Services and Licensing Committee Subject to approval at 
02 December 2021 next meeting 

 

RECOMMENDED to Strategy and Resources Committee 
a) The revised Community Services and Licensing revenue budget 

for 2021/22 and original 2022/23 revenue budget are approved.  
b) The Fees and Charges list as shown at Appendix B is 

Approved 
 

CSLC.045 Council Plan and Performance Indicators relevant to this Committee  
 
The Chair introduced the report and reminded Committee that the Council Plan was 
approved in September and whilst the objectives within the Council Plan cannot be 
amended, the Key Performance Indicators can be amended, and a new performance 
monitoring report template is being produced. 
 
Councillor Aldam asked a question on linking objectives together between Committees 
and for the plan to clearly list where KPI’s link across different Committees. The Chair 
confirmed that this could be investigated and advised that the new performance monitoring 
system will allow for better linked Committee working. Councillor Crews suggested 
wording to the objectives on how they impact the Councils carbon footprint. The Chair 
asked Councillor Aldam to send the cross-Committee objectives to the Chair and Strategic 
Director of Communities for further investigation.  
 
The motion was proposed by Councillor Prenter and seconded by Councillor Aldam. 
 
Councillor Aldam asked that socio-economic factors are acknowledged when talking about 
Anti-Social Behaviour and ensure the respective parts of the plan in supporting vulnerable 
individuals in the community are linked together. The Chair explained the performance 
monitors could look at these types of report back to Committee.   
 
Councillor Robinson asked if the revised performance monitoring template would include 
more detailed information on a few topics rather than information on all service areas. The 
Chair confirmed and explained it would allow Members to review in detail areas for 
concern. The Chair also advised that he’d like for a third Member to support Councillor Job 
and Prenter in reporting on performance monitoring and inform the Chair or Strategic 
Director of Communities of their interest. 
 
On being put to the vote, the motion was passed unanimously.  
 
RESOLVED  to: a. Agree on the performance indicators that are relevant to this 

committee, and 
RECOMMENDED to Strategy & Resources that: 

b. These performance indicators are incorporated in the 
Council Plan and updated and monitored according to the 
Council’s Performance Management Framework.  

 
CSLC.046 Management Options Appraisal  
 
The Project Manager for Leisure, Health and Wellbeing explained that the contract for 
Stratford Park Leisure Centre is due to expire in October 2024 and the report outlines the 
different Management Options and whether Stratford Park, the Pulse, the Museum in the 
Park and Health and Wellbeing could operate under one Management Option. A meeting 
to discuss initial Management Options took place with Max Associates Consultants and 



 
2021/22 

Community Services and Licensing Committee Subject to approval at 
02 December 2021 next meeting 

 

the Councils Leisure, Health and Wellbeing Project Team to look at different management 
models as part of the strategy planning, which included inhouse, externally run, Local 
Authority Trading Company (LATC), Not for Profit Director Organisation (NDPO), Joint 
Venture and Asset Transfer. All options explored; the Council would have to borrow money 
to make improvements to the current and any future centres. 
 
The Task and Finish Group that was established met several times and ruled out Joint 
Venture and Assets Transfer options and later ruled out external and NDPO leaving 
inhouse and LATC as the two options to consider. Both options were equal in deliverables, 
however the LATC financials were significantly better in saving the Council £200k a year 
with Stratford Park and the Pulse, benefiting an 80% reduction on National Non-Domestic 
Rates and VAT savings on income and reduced pension costs. 
 
The Project Manager for Leisure, Health and Wellbeing concluded explaining that the 
Museum in the Park and Health and Wellbeing would be excluded from the Management 
Options until the LATC had matured. 
 
Members asked questions on, whether the Council can give the ‘Teckal’ company a grant 
to assist with funding equipment, if the Council is able to claim VAT back on purchasing 
equipment through a ‘Teckal’ company, when the Museum in the Park and Health and 
Wellbeing would also be considered under the Management Option, the financial costs 
associated with needing specialist consultants on setting up the LATC and whether they 
would need to be retained throughout the life of the LATC and if any Council Officers 
would sit on the LATC board and if there would be any representatives from outside 
bodies 

 
The motion was proposed by Councillor Prenter and seconded by Councillor John Jones.  
 
On being put to the vote, the motion was passed unanimously.  
 
The Chair gave thanks to the Task and Finish Group in addition to the Health and 
Wellbeing team and advised that the Stratford Park Lido Task and Finish Group are due to 
meet on 6 December.   
 
RESOLVED  
 

a) Agree the recommendation by the Leisure Review Management 
Option Task and Finish Group that a company with ‘Teckal’ 
exemptions is adopted as the preferred option for Stroud 
District Council to manage its Leisure Centres from 1st 
November 2024. 

b) Delegate authority to the Strategic Director of Communities in 
consultation with the Chair of CS&L to explore the Local 
Authority Trading Company options and reporting back to this 
committee providing a full financial analysis including board 
structure. 

 
CSLC.047 Member/Officer Reports (to note) 
 
a) Gloucestershire Health Overview Scrutiny Committee  

Councillor Fenton was not in attendance to provide her report.  
 

 



 
2021/22 

Community Services and Licensing Committee Subject to approval at 
02 December 2021 next meeting 

 

b) Gloucestershire Covid-19 Local Outbreak Engagement Board  
Councillor Cornell was not in attendance to provide her report.  
 

c) Museum in the Park (Cowle Trust)  
The Member report had circulated prior to Committee.  

 
d) Police and Crime Panel  

The Member report had circulated prior to Committee.  
 

e) Citizens Advice  
The Member report had circulated prior to Committee. Councillor Tucker advised 
that ‘Bureau’ is no longer included within Citizens Advice name. 
 

f) Mental Health Champions  
The Member report had circulated prior to Committee.  
 

g) Performance Monitoring  
The Member report had circulated prior to Committee. Councillor Job endorsed the 
Chair and Councillor Prenters comment on a third Members assistance.  
 
Councillor Robinson queried whether recruitment for the Youth Officer had started. 
The Head of Community Services advised the post would be advertised shortly.  
 

h) Woodchester Park Mansion  
The Member report had circulated prior to Committee 
 

CSLC.048 Work Programme  
 
The Chair advised a letter on behalf of Committee had been sent to Gloucestershire 
County Councillor Dave Norman in respect to the Stroud Road Safety Liaison Group and a 
response has been received advising a meeting will take place on the 15 December to 
discuss next steps and District’s involvement. The Chair gave thanks to Councillor Tucker 
for his assistance.  
 
Councillor Aldam asked if information on performance monitoring could be circulated to 
encourage interest.  
 
RESOLVED To note the above update to the Work Programme. 
 
CSLC.049 Member Questions  
 
There were none. 
 
The meeting closed at 8.12 pm 
 
 

 

 

Chair  
 


